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PHMSA proposes replacing the
collection of “pipe grade” with the
collection of the SMYS in pounds per
square inch gauge (psig) when the “pipe
material” is steel. Collecting “SMYS”
allows stakeholders to see the actual
numeric value instead of inferring the
value from the “pipe grade” text field.
When “SMYS” is unknown, PHMSA
proposes operators report 9.999 psig
which is well below any actual value for
pipeline steel.

D. Phase 3

In the April 11, 2019, Federal
Register notice that led to the January
2020 OMB approval, Phase 3 consisted
of implementing new positional
accuracy standards of +/- 50 or 100 feet
seven years after OMB approval.
PHMSA will require NPMS data
submittals to meet these standards in
2027.

E. NPMS Attribute Standards
Adjustments

Under the current approval of this
information collection, wall thickness is
collected as a number when known and
text is entered when unknown. This
paradigm creates unnecessary work for
both PHMSA and pipeline operator GIS
staff since sometimes the attribute
would be text and sometimes numeric.
PHMSA proposes that when the wall
thickness is unknown, operators report
the wall thickness as 9.999.

The current approval of this
information collection states that the
FRP sequence number is required for
applicable liquid segments per 49 CFR
part 194. In the NPMS Attribute
Standards document, PHMSA did not
list the commodity values for which the
FRP sequence number is required.
PHMSA proposes modifying the NPMS
Attribute Standards document by listing
onshore crude oil and onshore refined
products as the pipeline segments
requiring the FRP sequence number. In
some cases, the operator may be
required to report a hazardous liquid
pipeline to the NPMS before obtaining
an FRP sequence number from PHMSA.
PHMSA also proposes that operators
enter 9.999 for onshore crude oil and
onshore refined products segments
without an FRP sequence number. An
updated NPMS Attribute Standards
document reflecting the changes
proposed by PHMSA is included in
Docket No. PHMSA-2021-0085.

III. Summary of Impacted Collection

Section 1320.8(d), Title 5, Code of
Federal Regulations, requires PHMSA to
provide interested members of the
public and affected agencies an
opportunity to comment on information

collection and recordkeeping requests.
This notice identifies an information
collection request that PHMSA will
submit to OMB for revision.

The following information is provided
for this information collection: (1) Title
of the information collection; (2) OMB
control number; (3) Current expiration
date; (4) Type of request; (5) Abstract of
the information collection activity; (6)
Description of affected public; (7)
Estimate of total annual reporting and
recordkeeping burden; and (8)
Frequency of collection.

PHMSA will request a three-year term
of approval for this information
collection. PHMSA requests comments
on the following information:

1. Title: National Pipeline Mapping
System Program.

OMB Control Number: 2137-0596.

Expiration Date: 1/31/2023.

Type of Request: Revision of a
previously approved information
collection.

Abstract: The Pipeline Safety
Improvement Act of 2002 (Pub. L. 107-
355), 49 U.S.C. 60132, “National
Pipeline Mapping System,” requires the
operator of a pipeline facility (except
distribution lines and gathering lines) to
provide information to PHMSA. Each
operator is required to submit geospatial
data appropriate for use in the National
Pipeline Mapping System or data in a
format that can be readily converted to
geospatial data; the name and address of
the person with primary operational
control (to be known as its operator);
and a means for a member of the public
to contact the operator for additional
information about the pipeline facilities
it operates. Operators would submit the
requested data elements once and make
annual updates to the data if necessary.
These data elements strengthen the
effectiveness of PHMSA'’s risk rankings
and evaluations, which are used as a
factor in determining pipeline
inspection priority and frequency; allow
for more effective assistance to
emergency responders by providing
them with a more reliable, complete
data set of pipelines and facilities; and
provide better support to PHMSA’s
inspectors by providing more accurate
pipeline locations and additional
pipeline-related geospatial data that can
be linked to tabular data in PHMSA’s
inspection database.

This proposed revision would require
operators to submit geospatial data for
MCAs, as defined in 49 CFR part 192,
and data based on the applicability of
§192.710 assessments outside of HCAs.
This revision would also require
operators to submit the data element
“SMYS” in psig in place of submitting
data on pipe grade. PHMSA does not

expect operators to incur additional
burden due to the inclusion of these
new and revised elements. PHMSA
believes that the annual burden allotted
for this information collection is
sufficient for operators to include the
newly requested data elements. A
detailed breakdown of the estimated
burden for this information collection
can be found at www.regulations.gov.

Respondents: Operators of gas
transmission, hazardous liquid, or
liquefied natural gas pipeline facilities.

Annual Reporting and Recordkeeping
Burden:

Estimated Number of Responses:
1,346 responses.

Estimated Total Annual Burden:
162,208 hours.

Frequency of Collection: Annually.

Comments are invited on:

(a) The need for the renewal and
revision of this collection of information
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(b) The accuracy of the Agency’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information,

(c) Ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and

(d) Ways to minimize the burden of
the collection of information on those
who are required to respond, including
the use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques.

Authority: The Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1995; 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as
amended; and 49 CFR 1.48.

Issued in Washington, DC, on March 7,

2022, under authority delegated in 49 CFR
1.97.

Alan K. Mayberry,

Associate Administrator for Pipeline Safety.
[FR Doc. 2022-05193 Filed 3-10-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-60-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
United States Mint

Establish Price for United States Mint
Numismatic Product

AGENCY: United States Mint, Department
of the Treasury.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The United States Mint is

announcing pricing for the following
new United States Mint numismatic

product in accordance with the table
below:


http://www.regulations.gov
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SKU Product Price Title: Principles of Excellence DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS
Complaint Feedback Tool. AFFAIRS
22RC .... | 2022 Limited Edi- $201.00

tion Silver
Proof Set™,

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Anne Janeski, Marketing Specialist,
Sales and Marketing 202—306—9666;
United States Mint; 801 9th Street NW;
Washington, DC 20220.

(Authority: 31 U.S.C. 5111, 5112, 5132, &
9701)

Eric Anderson,
Executive Secretary, United States Mint.

[FR Doc. 2022-05181 Filed 3-10-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS

[OMB Control No. 2900-0797]

Agency Information Collection Activity
Under OMB Review: Gl Bill® School
Feedback Tool

AGENCY: Veterans Benefits
Administration, Department of Veterans
Affairs.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of
1995, this notice announces that the
Veterans Benefits Administration
(VBA), Department of Veterans Affairs,
will submit the collection of
information abstracted below to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and comment. The
PRA submission describes the nature of
the information collection and its
expected cost and burden and it
includes the actual data collection
instrument.

DATES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function. Refer to “OMB Control
No. 2900-0797.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Maribel Aponte, Office of Enterprise
and Integration, Data Governance
Analytics (008), 1717 H Street NW,
Washington, DC 20006, (202) 266—4688
or email maribel.aponte@va.gov. Please
refer to “OMB Control No. 2900-0797”
in any correspondence.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Authority: Executive Order 13607.

OMB Control Number: 2900-0797.

Type of Review: Revision of a
currently approved collection.

Abstract: The respondent submits a
complaint about an educational
institution online through either the GI
Bill website or the eBenefit portal. The
information gathered can only be
obtained from the individual
respondents. Valid complaints will be
accepted from third parties. The
Feedback Tool process for VA’s
complaint system data elements
include:

O Institution/Employer: There are
over 36,000 educational institutions that
are approved for VA education benefits.

O Anonymous Complaints: The
Feedback Tool Complaint System
allows for a user to file anonymous
complaints. Based on working group
discussions with CFPB and FTC, VA
believes that allowing anonymous
complaints will garner more ground
truth on what is happening with
Veterans using their education benefits
at different schools.

O Required fields: As a result of
allowing anonymous complaints, many
of the fields will not be required by VA.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond to a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid OMB
control number. The Federal Register
Notice with a 60-day comment period
soliciting comments on this collection
of information was published at 86 FR
241 on December 20, 2021, pages
72027-72028.

Affected Public: Individuals or
Households.

Estimated Annual Burden: 300 hours.

Estimated Average Burden per
Respondent: 30 and 60 minutes
respectively based on level of
complexity.

Frequency of Response: Occasionally.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
1,202.

By direction of the Secretary.
Maribel Aponte,

VA PRA Clearance Officer, Office of
Enterprise and Integration, Data Governance
Analytics, Department of Veterans Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2022-05221 Filed 3—10-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8320-01-P

[OMB Control No. 2900-0406]

Agency Information Collection
Activity: Verification of VA Benefits

AGENCY: Veterans Benefits
Administration, Department of Veterans
Affairs.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Veterans Benefits
Administration, Department of Veterans
Affairs (VA), is announcing an
opportunity for public comment on the
proposed collection of certain
information by the agency. Under the
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of
1995, Federal agencies are required to
publish notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information, including each proposed
extension of a currently approved
collection, and allow 60 days for public
comment in response to the notice.
DATES: Written comments and
recommendations on the proposed
collection of information should be
received on or before May 10, 2022.
ADDRESSES: Submit written comments
on the collection of information through
Federal Docket Management System
(FDMS) at www.Regulations.gov or to
Nancy J. Kessinger, Veterans Benefits
Administration (20M33), Department of
Veterans Affairs, 810 Vermont Avenue
NW, Washington, DC 20420 or email to
nancy.kessinger@va.gov. Please refer to
“OMB Control No. 2900-0406” in any
correspondence. During the comment
period, comments may be viewed online
through FDMS.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Maribel Aponte, Office of Enterprise
and Integration, Data Governance
Analytics (008), 1717 H Street NW,
Washington, DC 20006, (202) 266—4688
or email maribel.aponte@va.gov. Please
refer to “OMB Control No. 2900-0406"
in any correspondence.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under the
PRA of 1995, Federal agencies must
obtain approval from the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for each
collection of information they conduct
or sponsor. This request for comment is
being made pursuant to Section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the PRA.

With respect to the following
collection of information, VBA invites
comments on: (1) Whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of VBA’s
functions, including whether the
information will have practical utility;
(2) the accuracy of VBA’s estimate of the
burden of the proposed collection of


http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
mailto:nancy.kessinger@va.gov
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